amendment also revises comparable information for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 as well as
unaudited quarterly financial information for the quarters ended in 2011 and 2010. We are restating our previously
reported financial information for these periods to change our accounting for interest rate swap agreements. There is
no effect on previously reported cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities for this change. The
change in the accounting treatment has not impacted the economics of the interest rate swaps. Likewise, this change
has no effect on total comprehensive income, operating income, total stockholders’ equity, EBITDA as defined by our
debt agreement or the Company’s ability to pay dividends.

5

Edgar Filing: HICKORY TECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

8

Table of Contents

The following table details the impact of the restatement on the Company’s Statement of Operations of the unaudited
financial information for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the Balance Sheets for December 31, 2008
and 2007.

2008 2007
(Dollars in thousands, except
share data)

As
Reported Restatement Restated

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Operating income $ 20,226 $ - $ 20,226 $ 23,180 $ - $ 23,180
Other income and expense:
Interest and other income 93 - 93 287 - 287
Interest expense (6,870 ) (1,835 ) (8,705 ) (8,121 ) (1,451 ) (9,572 )
Total other (expense) (6,777 ) (1,835 ) (8,612 ) (7,834 ) (1,451 ) (9,285 )

Income before income taxes 13,449 (1,835 ) 11,614 15,346 (1,451 ) 13,895
Income tax provision 5,420 (731 ) 4,689 6,711 (576 ) 6,135
Income from continuing
operations $ 8,029 $ (1,104 ) $ 6,925 $ 8,635 $ (875 ) $ 7,760
Loss on discontinued
operations $ - $ - $ - $ (24 ) $ - $ (24 )
Net Income $ 8,029 $ (1,104 ) $ 6,925 $ 8,611 $ (875 ) $ 7,736
Other comprehensive income,
net of taxes $ (2,186 ) $ 1,104 $ (1,082 ) $ (1,517 ) $ 875 $ (642 )
Total comprehensive income $ 5,843 $ -

Edgar Filing: HICKORY TECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

9